

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2008

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, *Applicant*,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *Respondent*,

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL; SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION ("SEIU"), LOCAL 21; SEIU
UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST; and UNITE HERE!
LOCAL 2, *Intervenor/Respondents*,

On Application to The Honorable Anthony M. Kennedy,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit, for Order Staying Mandate and
Vacating Stay of District Court Judgment

**JOINT RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR ORDER
STAYING MANDATE AND VACATING STAY OF
DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT**

STEPHEN P. BERZON
SCOTT KRONLAND
STACEY M. LEYTON
Counsel of Record
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064

Attorneys for Intervenor/Respondents

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS
VINCE CHHABRIA
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4674
Facsimile: (415) 554-4747

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT.....5

 A. The Health Care Security Ordinance5

 B. Procedural Background.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. GGRA HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE, MUCH LESS
 ESTABLISH, IRREPARABLE HARM.11

 II. THE EQUITIES MILITATE STRONGLY AGAINST
 A STAY.....12

 A. The Harm To GGRA And To Other Businesses
 Is Minimal.13

 B. A Stay Would Impose Substantial Hardship On
 The City And Its Residents.15

 III. THE CASE IS NOT WORTHY OF CERTIORARI.20

 A. The Decision Below Does Not Create A Split
 With The Fourth Circuit.20

 B. Other Factors Counsel Against A Grant Of
 Certiorari.24

 IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	11
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> 535 U.S. 1301 (2002).....	11
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	21, 29
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	11
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-citizen Children and Their Parents v. Texas</i> 448 U.S. 1327 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	5, 27, 29
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 23
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> Supreme Court Case No. 07A654.....	10
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Keystone Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors v. Foley</i> 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	5, 28, 29
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	5, 21, 29

<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder</i> 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	4, 21, 22
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	11
<i>S. Cal. IBEW-NECA Trust Funds v. Standard Industrial Elec. Co.</i> 247 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 423 U.S. 1313 (1975).....	11
<i>WSB Elec. Inc. v. Curry</i> 88 F.3d 788 (1996).....	21
Federal Statutes	
28 United States Code	
Section 2101(f).....	10
29 United States Code	
Section 223(c)(1)	24
Section 1002(1).....	5
Section 1002(1)(B).....	27
Section 1144(b)(2)(A).....	28
State Statutes & Codes	
California Labor Code	
Section 226.....	14
California Welfare & Institution Code	
Section 17000.....	18
San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances	
Department of Public Health Regulations	
No. 1(b)	7
No. 7(g)(i)	7

Administrative Code	
Section 14.1(b)(7)	8
Section 14.1(b)(8)	8
Section 14.2(a)	6
Section 14.2(f).....	7
Section 14.2(g).....	7
Section 14.3.....	14
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule	
23.1.....	10
Other References	
H. Knight, <i>Not all restaurants back suit over Healthy S.F.</i> San Francisco Chronicle, Mar. 22, 2009	3
House Bill No. 2517 59th Leg., 2006 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2006).....	15
House Bill No. 2579 81st Leg., 2006 Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2006).....	15
R. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 873 (9th. ed. 2007)	11
Senate Bill No. 1414 2005-2006 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2006)	15
Victoria Craig Brunce et al., <i>Health Insurance Mandates in the States</i> , Council for Affordable Health Insurance (2008 ed.)	28
